The correction was due to the County identifying that interest earned on the LGIP account where the
monies received for ARPA are held, are not restricted in nature, and may be used for general County
operational expenses. Accordingly, advanced revenue was overstated and investment income was
understated by $1,686,270. The effect of this correction is shown in the table below.

Change in Accounting Principle

As of October 1, 2023, the County adopted GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. The
provisions of this standard modernize the types of leave that are considered a compensated absence
and provides guidance for a consistent recognition and measurement of the compensated absence
liability. Therefore, compensated absences for the governmental activities, business type activities, and
Solid Waste Management Fund were increased by $1,994,988 and $44,073, and $44,073 espectively, as
of October 1, 2023. The effect of this change in accounting principle is described in the tables below.

Beginning net position and fund balance were restated as follows:

October 1, Change in October 1,
2023, As Accounting Error 2023,

Previously Reported Principle Correction As Restated

Government-Wide
Governmental Activities 82,804,978$   (1,994,988)$   1,686,269$   82,496,259$
Business-Type Activities 20,092,435   (44,073)   -   20,048,362

Total Primary Government 102,897,413   (2,039,061)   1,686,269   102,544,621

Governmental Funds
Major Funds

General Fund 28,706,997   -   1,686,269   30,393,266

Total Governmental Funds 28,706,997   -   1,686,269   30,393,266

Proprietary Funds
Major Funds

Solid Waste Management 20,092,435   (44,073)   -   20,048,362

Total Proprietary Funds 20,092,435$   (44,073)$   -$   20,048,362$

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

58

If these amounts had been properly recorded in the prior year, the change in net position and change in
fund balance would have been adjusted as follows for the year ended September 30, 2023:

NOTE 17: DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNIT

Canyon County includes the basic financial statements of the Canyon County Ambulance District
(District) as a discretely presented component unit in the financial reporting entity.  The Canyon County
Ambulance District and Canyon County share the same three-member governing board.  The Canyon

[…]

are remitted monthly to the Ambulance District by the Canyon County Clerk’s Office.  The County’s
motor vehicle department under the direction of the County Assessor, collects emergency medical
services fees in connection with motor vehicle licensing and the fees are remitted on a monthly basis to
the Ambulance District.  Additionally, the District’s share of sales tax monies collected by the State are
processed through the County and remitted quarterly to the District.

Canyon County operates a dispatch center that provides emergency dispatch services on behalf of the
Ambulance District.  The Ambulance District provides payment to Canyon County for the personnel costs
associated with providing emergency dispatch services.

Significant accounting policies of the Ambulance District include using the economic resources
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting for the government-wide financial statements.

Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred,
regardless of when the related cash flows take place.

October 1, October 1,
2023, As Error 2023,

Previously Reported Correction As Restated

Government-Wide
Governmental Activities (21,258,195)$   1,686,269$   (19,571,926)$
Business-Type Activities 399,952   -   399,952

Total Primary Government (20,858,243)$   1,686,269$   (19,171,974)$

Governmental Funds
Major Funds

General Fund 399,952$   1,686,269$   2,086,221$

Total Governmental Funds 399,952$   1,686,269$   2,086,221$

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

59

As of September 30, 2024, the carrying amount of the Ambulance District’s deposits was $736,922 and
the respective bank balances totaled $881,736.  $565,382 of total bank balances were insured or
collateralized with pooled securities held by the pledging institutions in the name of the Ambulance
District.  At year-end the District reported cash and cash equivalents in the amount of $737,022 and
noncurrent investments in certificates of deposit of $1,127,553.

The District’s accounts receivable consists of ambulance receivables of $4,973,725 of which $2,484,655